

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.15

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Miscellaneous Application No. 85/2020 in C.A. No. 11343/2013

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-11-2019 in C.A. No. 11343/2013 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

NIRBHAY SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH KUMAR RATHORE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(and IA No.184836/2019-RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER

Date : 21-11-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Vasudev, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. This is an application seeking recall of the order passed by this Court dated 14th November, 2019 dismissing the Civil Appeal No. 11343 of 2013 for non prosecution. The order whose recall prayed for reads thus:-

"The office report has been perused which shows that on the designation of the counsel for the appellant as the senior advocate, notices for alternative arrangements were issued to the

appellant and have been delivered.

None has put in appearance for respondent Nos.2 to 5 despite service as per office report and only respondent No.1 is represented through counsel.

On the last date of hearing 26.06.2019, none appeared for the parties and adverse orders were deferred. Today also, none has appeared for the parties.

The appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution."

2. We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the applicants (original petitioners). No case is made out to recall the order.
3. The miscellaneous application is, accordingly, dismissed.
4. Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

(CHANDRESH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)